The reclassification is intended to better reflect the financial performance of transactions with customers as our business has evolved including our most recent acquisition of
TVS. The change is intended to provide more clarity about changes in cost of revenue and other operating expenses exclusive of depreciation and amortization, and better align
with how our peers and competitors present their financial statements.

9

INNOVID, CORP.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(In thousands, except stock and per stock data)

In accordance with US GAAP, all periods presented below have been retrospectively adjusted to reflect the reclassification of cost of revenue and other operating expenses
exclusive of depreciation and amortization. There was no net impact to loss from operations, net loss attributable to common stockholders or net loss per stock for any periods
presented. The condensed consolidated balance sheets, condensed statements of changes in temporary equity and stockholders’ equity, and the condensed consolidated
statements of cash flows are not affected by this reclassification. The effect of the change is as follows:

Three months ended March 31, 2023 Three months ended March 31, 2022
Unaudited Unaudited

Under previous
classification Effect of change As reported Previously reported Effect of change As adjusted

Cost of revenues $ 9,633 $ (1,368) $ 8,265 $ 6,344 $ (418) $ 5,926
Operating expenses:
Research and development 7,146 (29) 7,117 7,329 (75) 7,254
Sales and marketing 11,723 (86) 11,637 10,520 (169) 10,351
General and administrative 10,197 (547) 9,650 11,466 (11) 11,455
Depreciation and amortization $ — $ 2,030 $ 2,030 $ — $ 673 $ 673

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with US GAAP requires management to make estimates, judgments, and assumptions. The
Company’s management believes that the estimates, judgments, and assumptions used are reasonable based upon information available at the time they are made. These
estimates, judgments and assumptions can affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the dates of the financial
statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.